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Analysis on application of narcotic analgesic drugs in Xianyang Central Hospital
from 2019 to 2021

LIU Yin-huan, YAN Jian-hua, TONG Min, WU Lin, LI Xiao-ting, YAO Huan
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Abstract: Objective To summarize the use of narcotic drugs in Xianyang Central Hospital from 2019 to 2021, and analyze the
standardization and rationality of the use of narcotic drugs. Methods A retrospective study was conducted. The data of utilization of
narcotic analgesic drugs in Xianyang Central Hospital from 2019 to 2021 were collected and statistically analyzed, and consumption
sums, frequency of drug use (DDDs), defined daily cost (DDC), and drug sequence ratio (B/A) were calculated and analyzed. Results
There were 11 commonly used narcotic drugs in Xianyang Central Hospital, and the annual clinical consumption showed a slight
increase trend. The top 4 drugs in DDDs were Sufentanil Citrate Injection, Fentanyl Citrate Injection (0.1, 0.5 mg), and Remifentanil
Hydrochloride for injection. The top 3 DDC were Oxycodone Hydrochloride Sustained-Release Tablets (10, 40 mg) and Morphine
Sulfate Sustained-Release Tablets, respectively. The B/A values of Fentanyl Citrate Injection (0.1, 0.5 mg) and Sufentanil Citrate
Injection were all above 1. Conclusion Narcotic drug product regulation structure of Xianyang Central Hospital is reasonable, can
meet the medical needs of patients, and drug use is relatively stable and reasonable.
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Consumption sum of narcotic analgesic drugs
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Table 1

EG RIS i 9 f ks HE fﬁ FIR L%
ST ST
2019 1350 624.06 — 27076675392 0.50
2020 2075728.15 53.69 26729442963 0.78
2021 2263504.10 9.05 27455543336 0.82
22 MEEZAMBVEE ST

2019—2021 4, S ShER B 25 K e B8 8 4
BURAHEES 14, HAESSHENIEF L&
P BER AR A S AUE TR B BRI
WREWEESIR . BRER S MESERE Fr . SRR PR I 2R
Jr (10, 40mg) MEHEE AU 25 FFHE TR
T BRI NS M SR MR 25 K e SR (0.1,
0.5mg). Z5 A JB % K7 WA B A A A T B
@, Wk 2,

=2 2019—2021 EMEEERHE ST R RHAF

Table 2  Consumption sum, constituent ratio, and sequences of narcotic analgesic drugs from 2019 to 2021
2019 4 2020 4E 2021 4
L/ S
EET MR HEE &Fot MRt Hi &Fio Bkt Hir
ERER VR B 0 T A 2811.25 021 11 293754 014 11 1897.81 008 11
T B N A S 3915300  2.90 8 1747656  0.84 8 15188.76  0.67 8
T T P e 111 072.08 8.22 6 119863.76 5.77 5 10083440 445 5
R A 5y 425420 031 10 3495.03 017 9 427912 019 9
MR 25 R SRS (0.1 mg) 1263780 094 9 3616.20  0.17 9 209160 009 10
MIAER S5 KRV ESHE (0.5 mg) 136 948.60  10.14 5 10329472  4.98 6 60995.66  2.69 6
TG Eh B G 5 K JE 513059.30  37.99 1 997170.80 48.04 1 1030973.20 4555 1
25 R JE 3% R W 7 50 429.60 3.73 7 40806.20 1.97 7 37300.00 165 7
PR EWIRE ) (10 mg) 195624.86  14.48 2 25248945 12.16 3  250602.09 11.07 3
R E SR (40 mg) 14150358  10.48 4 17371836  8.37 4 15545061 6.87 4
MR ET 53 X SR TR 143129.79  10.60 3 36085953 17.38 2 603890.85 26.68 2
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2019—2021 4, FRIEFZ4 i 1) DDDs HE44 FH % F2
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DDDs Hi#fase, FESE 1AL, hRELIoR A
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Table 3 Amount, DDDs, and sequences of narcotic analgesic drugs from 2019 to 2021

2019 4 2020 4 2021 4
Sl DDD/mg /. DDDs /¥ A DDDs  H¥ RIS DDDs  H¥
e M Fr I I
FRRIR B e T i 100 1625 1625 11 1698 1698 11 1097 1097 11
INICLEIE SER R 30 10525 35083 7 4698 156.60 8 4083 136.10 8
i B N M 2 8 60 11522 19203 8 12434 20723 7 10460 17433 7
WL P A 5y 20 4780 5311 10 3927 4363 10 4808 5342 10
MR 5 K e 5 (0.1 mg) 1 3009 3009.00 4 861 861.00 4 498 49800 5
MR 5 R Je 15 (0.5 mg) 05 8570 1714000 2 6464 1292800 2 3817 763400 3
TS Eh R G 5 K Je 1.0 5707 5707.00 3 11092 11092.00 3 11468 1146800 2
B N w5 4 Tl 1.2 676 56333 5 547 45583 6 500 41667 6
SRR FE MR (10 mg) 60 24876 41460 6 32107 53512 5 31867 531.12 4
SRR FEIERE (40 mg) 60 4454 7423 9 5468 9113 9 4893 8155 9
MR ET 23 R e TSl 01 2523 2523000 1 6361 6361000 1 10645 10645000 1
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R MR SF KRV RS (0.1, 0.5mg) Al
MR ET 25 K JeVESHR Y BIA ¥ KT 1.00; Az
WELERE R FH R W 25 A R SR 1R 72 5 T 2 A
Fr (10, 40mg) 1 B/IA %)/hF 1.00, W3 4.
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T+, 5SEBRE AT .

32 ME¥Z5mAYFAE K DDDs

2019—2021 4F, JACBH T H o I e SRR I 24 i 1
DDDs ZAIREEA K . FIEER 25 K Je i S E H
F RS MR FAR S RGN, 286
IR R DL 25 . MIRRIR AT 25 KB 1 SRR 25 K
JEWIRTAEY), BURERBISREmARFA, HAR
UFH MR sh 12 AR s 1, I T ARIE R 9 AL
ALY, v G R R I 25 KB & FH T AR5 T R

4 2019—2021 FHEEZH5HY DDC 1 B/A
Table 4 DDC and B/A of narcotic analgesic drugs from

2019 to 2021
2019 4F 2020 4F 2021 4F
ESL B S = — —
DDC/7t B/A DDC/Jt B/A DDC/tBIA
SHIREIEISNA 173.00 1.00  173.00 1.00 173.001.00
FREZS TS 111.60 1.14  111.60 1.00 111.601.00
TRERIDHESERE - 578.40 0.75 578.40 0.71 578.400.71
TR TT AR R 80.10 1.00  80.10 1.00 80.100.90
ML R 25 K Je i
. 420 2.25 420225  4.202.00
S (0.1mg)
MR S5 K JeiE
: 7.99 2.50 7.99 3.00  7.992.00
S (0.5mg)
v By %:ii ,4:}”-',
HEAS R RS 5 89.90 0.33  89.90 0.33  89.900.50
K
FSRBIEREE 8952 140  89.52 1.17  89.521.17
I g FA S i £
R TR 471.84 0.33 471.84 0.60 471.840.75
Jr (10 mg)
I i YA S i 42 F%
mg&il%@“'ﬁ**lgoa.zo 0.44 1906.20 0.44 1906.200.44
Jr (40 mg)
@ﬁ%iﬂﬁﬁ/gﬁﬁ 5.67 3.00 567 200  5.672.00
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